

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-22-0000506
24-APR-2023
09:05 AM
Dkt. 54 RB**

NO. CAAP-22-0000506

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES)	CIVIL NO. 1CCV-21-0001304
ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152,)	(DECLARATORY JUDGMENT)
AFL-CIO; and, UNITED PUBLIC)	
WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646,)	APPEAL FROM:
AFL-CIO,)	(1) ORDER GRANTING
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF
vs.)	PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE OF HAWAII'S
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,)	AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS,
STATE OF HAWAII; JOHN DOES 1-10;)	FILED ON NOVEMBER 29, 2021
JANE DOES 1-10; DOE PARTNERSHIPS)	[Dkt. 17], FILED ON MARCH 31, 2022
1-10; DOE CORPORATIONS 1-10; DOE)	[Dkt. 37]; and (2) FINAL JUDGMENT
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES AND)	FILED ON AUGUST 2, 2022 [Dkt. 48]
DOE ENTITIES 1-10;)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	
)	JUDGE: HON. LISA W. CATALDO
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Circuit Court’s Interpretation leads to an absurd or unjust result..... 1

 B. The *SHOPO* opinion is narrow and specific. 3

 C. Organizational Standing..... 6

 D. Negligence Based Claims and Legal Duty..... 7

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

HAWAII CASES:

Ah Mook Sang v. Clark, 130 Hawai'i 282, 308 P.3d 911 (2013) 8

Castro v. Melchor, 142 Hawai'i 1, 414 P.3d 53, 2018 WL 1282418 (2018) 7

Harrison v. Casa De Emdeko, Inc., 142 Hawai'i 218, 418 P.3d 559, 2018 WL 1958866 (2018)
. 9

Hawaii Med. Ass'n v. Hawaii Med. Serv. Ass'n, Inc., 113 Hawai'i 77, 148 P.3d 1179, 2006 WL
2578956 (2006). 6

In re Bevins 28 Haw. 733, 1925 WL 3155 (1925) 9

In re Grievance Arbitration Between State Org. of Police Officers, 135 Hawai'i 456, 353 P.3d
998, 2015 WL 3946787 (2015). 9

Nihi Lewa, Inc. v. Dep't Of Budget And Fiscal Services, 103 Hawai'i 163, 80 P.3d 984, 2003 WL
22931318 (2003). 1

Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Kondo, No. SCAP-21-0000701, 2023 WL 2780668 (Haw. Apr. 5,
2023). 6

Organization of Police Officers v. City and County of Honolulu, 149 Hawai'i 492, 494 P.3d 1225
(2021) 1, 2, 4

HAWAII REVISED STATUTES:

Sec. 1-16 5

Sec. 92F-2 1-2

Sec. 92F-2(5). 5, 8

Sec. 92F-14 5

Sec. 92F-14(b). 7

Sec. 92F-17 2, 6, 8

Sec. 92F-27 2-3, 5, 6

Sec. 92F-27(d). 8

Sec. 662-2 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Emergency Proclamation Related to the COVID-19 Response, August 5, 2021 8

Journal of the House of Representatives, Fourteenth Legislature, Regular Session of 1988 . . . 2, 5

The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (unabridged), 1971. 8, 9

“Cape Fear” (1991). 5
